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ANNUAL MEETING 
AGENDA 

Date: January 8, 2018 

Time: 5:30pm 

Location of Meeting: Oasis Administration Building, Managers Conference Room 

Address: 45-305 Oasis Street, Indio, California 
 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
 

John Henry Garcia, President             Brandt Kuhn, Director 
Ernesto Rosales, Vice President             Joanne Gilbert, Director 
Jason Schneider, Treasurer             Sergio Gutierrez, Director 
Benjamin Guitron, Secretary              

 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL 

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 

3. PUBLIC STATEMENTS 

Any person wishing to address the Board of Directors on any item on this Agenda is requested to 
complete a Public Statement Request form in advance and hand it to the Secretary. Please note you 
may address the Board on an Agenda item at the time it is discussed or make a general comment at 
this time. To make a comment, you are asked to state your name and address and wait to be 
recognized by the Board President. There is a three-minute time limit for comments. 

4. PRESENTATIONS 

a. None 

5. CONSENT CALENDAR 

45-305 Oasis Street, Indio, California 
(760) 347-3484 ● (760) 347-4660 fax 
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All matters listed on the Consent Calendar are routine and will be enacted by one roll call vote. There 
will be no separate discussion of these items unless members of the Board of Directors or audience 
request specific items to be removed from the Consent Calendar for separate discussion and action 
under Section 6 of the Agenda Consent Items Held Over. 

a. Approval of Meeting Minutes  
 

Recommended Action: To approve the Meeting minutes of October 5, 
2017. 

 
b. Financial Reports  

Recommended Action: To accept the Financial Report(s) for September, 
October and November 2017. 

 
6. CONSENT ITEMS HELD OVER 

a. 

7. ACTION ITEMS 

a. Nomination and Election of Officers for the 2018 calendar year. 

Recommended Action: To accept nominations and elect a President, 
Vice President, Treasurer, and Secretary for the 2018 calendar year. 

b. Standing Committee Assignments for the 2018 calendar year. 

Recommended Action: To assign a chair and members to each standing 
committee. 

c. Board Meeting Schedule for the 2018 calendar year. 

Recommended Action: To approve or modify and approve the 2018 
meeting schedule. 

d. Authorization of Temporary Alcoholic Beverage License  

Recommended Action: To authorize temporary alcoholic beverage 
license for the sale of alcohol at the 20th Annual Concert Series at The 
Gardens on El Paseo; proceeds to benefit the First Tee/Foundation.  

e. Reccommendation of Foundation Board Member Candidate(s) to the 
Desert Recreation District Board of Directors for Appointment 

Recommended Action: To Recommend Appointment of Julianna 
Simmons to the Foundation Board of Directors. 
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8. UPDATES AND GENERAL INFORMATION 

Discussion items that will not result in formal action taken by the Board of Directors at this 
meeting. 

a. Executive Director Report – (Kevin Kalman or Staff) 

b. Community Assistance Committee Report – Chair John Garcia  

c. Communications Committee Report – Chair Sergio Gutierrez 

d. Finance Committee Report – Chair Jason Schneider 

e. Adaptive Sports/Recreation Committee Report – Chair Benjamin Guitron 

f. Minutes of The First Tee of Coachella Valley Board of Directors 

9. BOARD COMMENTS/REQUESTS FOR AGENDA ITEMS 

Discussion items that will not result in formal action taken by the Board of Directors at this 
meeting. 

10. ADJOURNMENT 

The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Desert Recreation Foundation is March 1, 2018 at 
5:30pm  

DECLARATION OF POSTING: I declare under penalty of perjury, that I am the 
Executive Director of the Desert Recreation Foundation and that the foregoing Agenda 
was posted in the bulletin board at the Foundation Office and on the Website on 
January 5, 2018. 

 

 

Kevin Kalman, Executive Director 



Item 5.a  - Minutes 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Benjamin Guitron, Secretary 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT: Approval of Meeting Minutes of October 5, 2017 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Desert Recreation Foundation and Desert Recreation District held a special 
meeting on October 5, 2017.     

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To approve the meeting minutes of October 5, 2017. 
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Minutes of Board Meeting  

October 5, 2017  
  
A meeting of the Board of Directors of the Desert Recreation Foundation was held at the Administration 
Building, 45-305 Oasis Street, Indio, California.  
  

Board of Directors in Attendance:  
        
John Henry Garcia, President   Jason Schneider, Treasurer                          

                             Ernesto Rosales, Vice President                 Sergio Gutiérrez, Director 
Benjamin Guitron, Secretary    

  
Board of Directors Absent:  

   
   Brandt Kuhn, Director   Silvia Paz, Director 
  

Desert Recreation District Staff and Other:  
  

                             Kevin Kalman, General Manager                  Barb Adair, Assistant General Manager 
                             Tim Skogen, ED FTCV             

 
1. Opening Ceremonies:  
  

Call to Order: President John Henry Garcia called the meeting to order at 5:40 PM  
    
  Roll Call:  
 
               Present: Garcia, Rosales, Schneider, Guitron and Gutiérrez     
               Absent: Kuhn and Paz 
 
2. Approval of Agenda:  
  

Director Schneider made the motion to approve the agenda for October 5, 2017 meeting, 
second by Director Rosales.  
  
Ayes:      Garcia, Rosales, Schneider, Guitron and Gutiérrez     

              Noes:   None  
              Absent:  Kuhn and Paz 
              Abstain:  None  
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3. Public Statements:  
  
  There were no public statements.   
  
4. Presentations:  
  
              Video presentation of the California Special District Associations Award to DRD for 2017   
              Innovative Program of the Year.   
 
5. Consent Calendar:   
 

a. Approval of the Foundation Board  meeting minutes of the October 5, 2017 
 

b. Approval of Financial Report for October 5, 2017  
 
             Director Schneider made the motion to approve consent calendar items 5a through 5b of the       
             agenda, second by Director Rosales.   

  
Ayes:       Garcia, Rosales, Schneider, Guitron and Gutiérrez     

              Noes:       None  
              Absent:   Kuhn and Paz 
              Abstain:  None 
 
6. Consent Items Held Over:  

  
No Consent Items were held over 

 
7. Action Items:  
  

a. Review and adopt the draft 2017 Desert Recreation Foundation Strategic Plan. 
 

         Director Guitron made the motion to approve the DRF Strategic Plan, second by Director  
         Garcia.   

  
              Ayes:       Garcia, Rosales, Schneider, Guitron and Gutiérrez     

                        Noes:      None  
                       Absent:   Kuhn and Paz 
                       Abstain:  None  
 

b. New DRF board member recruitment applications and selections recommendations 
 

         Director Garcia recommended for the board members to continue with recruitment and for     
         the next scheduled board meeting we will have board candidates for review.  
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c. Approval to apply with Alcoholic Beverage Control for a temporary alcoholic beverage 

application for the sale of alcohol at the First Tee for the Palm Desert Chamber Mixer 
Fundraiser and the proceeds of the event to benefit the First Tee program.  

 
       Director Garcia made the motion to approve the recommendation of an ABC daily license       
       application  permit, second by Director Gutiérrez 

  
         Ayes:      Garcia, Rosales, Schneider, Guitron and Gutiérrez     

                       Noes:      None  
                       Absent:  Kuhn and Paz 
                       Abstain:  None 
                

d. Approval of appointment of Jania Andreotti to The First Tee of Coachella Board of 
Directors.  

 
Director Guitron made the motion to approve the recommendation, second by  
Director Garcia  

 
         Ayes:       Garcia, Rosales, Schneider, Guitron and Gutiérrez     

                       Noes:      None  
                       Absent:   Kuhn and Paz 
                       Abstain:  None 
 
8. Updates and General Information: 

 
       Discussion items that will not results in formal action taken by the Board of Directors at this meeting.  
 
    Executive Director Report – (Kevin Kalman or Staff) 
 

   Communication Committee  – Chair Sergio Gutiérrez 
       

           Finance Committee – Chair Jason Schneider 
 
           Community Assistance Committee – Chair John Henry Garcia, Sylvia Paz and Ernesto Rosales  
 
     Adoptive Sports Committee – Benjamin  Guitron and Brant Kuhn 
 
           Minutes of The First Tee of Coachella Valley Board of Directors – Accept and file  
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9. Board Comments/Requests for Items:  

 

Discussion items that will not results in formal action taken by the Board of Directors at this meeting. 

 

 

10. Adjournment:  
  
There being no further business to come before the Board, the meeting was adjourned at 6:34 
p.m. The next meeting is scheduled for 5:30pm on December 6, 2017 at the corporate offices at 
45305 Oasis Street, Indio, CA.  

  
 
 
     
Respectfully submitted:  
  
  
  
_____________________________________ __________________________________  
Benjamin Guitron, Secretary of the Board    John Henry Garcia, President of the Board    



Item 5.b - Financial Report 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Jason Schneider, Treasurer 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT:     
 

Monthly Financial Report(s) 

BACKGROUND: 
 

Attached are the monthly financial reports through November 30, 2017 for board review and 
possible discussion.     

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To receive and file the monthly financial reports. 

 



For management use only

Management Report
Desert Recreation Foundation
October 2017

Prepared by

Sonya Galvez, Accounting Supervisor

Prepared on

November 14, 2017
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Desert Recreation Foundation
Monthly Statement of Revenue & Expenses
October, 2017

Foundation First Tee 
Bank Balance as of 09/30/2017 6,247.19$              326,990.31$         

Revenue
Restricted:

Event Income -                          1,000.00                
First Tee Donations -                          2,222.13                
Donation 25.00                      -                          
Grants -                          -                          
Sales of Donated Equipment -                          6,274.64                
Transfer in  Funds- 10,000.00              -                          

10,025.00              9,496.77                

Unrestricted:

-                          -                          

Total Revenue 10,025.00              9,496.77                

Expenditures
Professional Fees 1,549.05                -                          
License 85.00                      260.00                   
Professional Development -                          384.00                   
Financial Assistance Program 10,000.00              -                          
Event Expense 1,385.82                125.00                   
Transfer of Funds- DRF -                          10,000.00              
Software Fees 164.00                   -                          
Visa Merchant Fees -                          15.78                      

Total Expenditures 13,183.87              10,784.78              

Bank Balance as of 10/31/2017 3,088.32$              325,702.30$         



Desert Recreation Foundation
Monthly Statement of Revenue & Expenses
October, 2017

Class Balances as of 10/31/2017

Restricted
The First Tee 293,902.56$         
Adaptive Sports 1,000.00                
Gymnastics 1,359.76                
LPGA/USGA 2,500.00                
Marci Hyman/Scholarship 4,000.00                
Marketing 7,140.05                
Trips for Kids 4,716.27                
CBS Spotlight Berger Grant 10,945.84              

Unrestricted

Crescent Porter Hale Grant 3,226.14                

Total 328,790.62$         
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Balance Sheet
As of October 31, 2017

Total

As of Oct 31, 2017 As of Oct 31, 2016 (PY)

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

PWB-IW First Tee Foundation 325,702.30 272,135.01

PWB-IW Foundation 3,088.32 63,662.93

Total Bank Accounts 328,790.62 335,797.94

Total Current Assets 328,790.62 335,797.94

Fixed Assets

Accumulated Depreciation -33,082.50 -32,659.86

Equipment Assets 38,548.32 40,648.32

Total Fixed Assets 5,465.82 7,988.46

TOTAL ASSETS $334,256.44 $343,786.40

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity

Fund Balance 308,447.49 302,971.92

Net Income 25,808.95 40,814.48

Total Equity 334,256.44 343,786.40

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $334,256.44 $343,786.40
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Statement of Cash Flows
July - October, 2017

Total

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income 25,808.95

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:

Misc Receivable 21,827.27

Accounts Payable -103,753.14

Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations: -81,925.87

Net cash provided by operating activities -56,116.92

NET CASH INCREASE FOR PERIOD -56,116.92

Cash at beginning of period 384,907.54

CASH AT END OF PERIOD $328,790.62
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Profit and Loss
July - October, 2017

Total

Jul - Oct, 2017 Jul - Oct, 2016 (PY)

INCOME

Donations 4,508.13 11,405.00

Event Income 29,161.86 7,932.84

Grants 1,000.00 31,058.00

Sale of Donated Equipment 7,239.64 4,044.99

Total Income 41,909.63 54,440.83

GROSS PROFIT 41,909.63 54,440.83

EXPENSES

Event Expense 1,385.82

License & Permits 763.00 412.00

Meals 110.92

Printing & Reproduction - -2,100.00 392.96

Professional Development 384.00 3,185.00

Professional Fees 4,147.15

Program Expense 10,833.98 8,250.00

Repair & Maintenance 259.14

Software Fees 495.95 311.85

Tournament Event Fees 125.00 168.48

Visa Merchant Fees 65.78 536.00

Total Expenses 16,100.68 13,626.35

NET OPERATING INCOME 25,808.95 40,814.48

NET INCOME $25,808.95 $40,814.48
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Deposit Detail
October 2017

Date Transaction Type Num Customer Vendor Memo/Description Clr Amount

PWB-IW First Tee Foundation

10/03/2017 Deposit R 500.00

Scott Dibasilio- 
Donation 250.00

Catherine Cheng- 
Donation 250.00

10/03/2017 Deposit R 250.00

Jon Proctor- Donation 250.00

10/03/2017 Deposit R 250.00

Mickey Sholder- 
Donation 250.00

10/08/2017 Deposit R 50.00

STRIPE- Barbara 
Kreedman - donation 50.00

10/18/2017 Deposit R 1,135.00

Golf Alley -Sales of 
donated equipment 525.00

Richard Batista - sales 
of donated equipment 610.00

10/20/2017 Deposit R 335.00

Richard Batista - sales 
of donated equipment 335.00

10/20/2017 Deposit R 63.00

Donation- TRUiST 
thorugh 9/27/17 63.00

10/23/2017 Deposit R 2,041.00
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Date Transaction Type Num Customer Vendor Memo/Description Clr Amount

Hyatt-Indian Wells 
Resort- Hyatt Golf 
Tournament 9/15/17 2,041.00

10/25/2017 Deposit R 493.13

Donation -box 68.13

Golf Alley - Sales of 
Donated Goods 425.00

10/26/2017 Deposit R 4,379.64

DRD Reimbursement 
of Sales- 7/1 - 9/30/17 4,379.64

PWB-IW Foundation

10/25/2017 Deposit R 25.00

Donation- STRIPE 
John Henry Garcia 25.00
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Check Detail
October 2017

Date Transaction Type Num Name Memo/Description Clr Amount

PWB-IW First Tee Foundation

10/05/2017 Check 1229
Palm Desert Chamber 
of Commerce R -260.00

Entry Fees for Golf 
Parade 260.00

10/23/2017 Check 1230 Buzz Factory R -125.00

Springs Event 2016- Tri 
Fold Updates 125.00

10/27/2017 Check 1231 Joh Proctor -128.00

Per Diem - Network First 
Tee Convention Nov 
2017 128.00

10/27/2017 Check 1233 Marta Ward -128.00

Per Diem - Network 
Convention First Tee 
Nov 2017 128.00

10/27/2017 Check 1234 Jania Andreotti -128.00

Per Diem Network 
Convention First Tee 
Nov 2017 128.00

PWB-IW Foundation

10/05/2017 Check 1324 The Pun Group R -1,500.00

Exempt Organization 
Tax Preparation Fy17 1,500.00

10/05/2017 Check 1325 Microsoft Corporation R -64.00

Sept 2017 E1-Email 
Account Fees 64.00
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Date Transaction Type Num Name Memo/Description Clr Amount

10/05/2017 Check 1326 Lemieux, Karen R -262.50

Banner Art Work, Art 
Work tent back drop, 
DRF Logos 262.50

10/05/2017 Check 1327 Card Member Services R -50.00

September 2017 Quick 
Book Fees 50.00

10/05/2017 Check 1328 Franchise Tax R -10.00

Annual IRS Tax Fees 
FY17 10.00

10/05/2017 Check 1329
Attorney General 
Registry Charitable Trus R -75.00

Annual Registration 
Fees with Charitable 
Trust FY17 75.00

10/05/2017 Check 1330
Desert Recreation 
District R -10,000.00

16/17 Financial 
Assistance Program 
Fees 10,000.00

10/05/2017 Check 1331
Zystex, Inc The WCBS 
Group R -819.19

Tent, carry Bag and 2 
three sided table cloths 819.19

10/23/2017 Check 1332 Card Member Services -50.00

Quick Books October 
Fees 50.00

10/23/2017 Check 1333
Zystex, Inc The WCBS 
Group R -82.32
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Date Transaction Type Num Name Memo/Description Clr Amount

DRF Banner 82.32

10/23/2017 Check 1334
Zystex, Inc The WCBS 
Group R -221.81

Printing of Back of Tent 
- DRF Logo 221.81

10/27/2017 Check 1335 On Table Media -49.05

Updates with DRF 
Logos on homepage 49.05
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For management use only

Management Report
Desert Recreation Foundation
November 2017

Prepared by

Sonya Galvez, Accounting Supervisor

Prepared on

December 26, 2017
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Desert Recreation Foundation
Monthly Statement of Revenue & Expenses
November, 2017

Foundation First Tee 
Bank Balance as of 10/31/2017 3,088.32$              325,702.30$         

Revenue
Restricted:

Event Income -                          2,067.00                
First Tee Donations -                          1,784.00                
Donation 25.00                      -                          
Grants -                          13,500.00              
Sales of Donated Equipment -                          925.00                   
Misc Income-Refund 88.39                      300.00                   

-                          
113.39                   18,576.00              

Unrestricted:

-                          -                          

Total Revenue 113.39                   18,576.00              

Expenditures
Professional Fees -                          -                          
License -                          -                          
Professional Development -                          -                          
Financial Assistance Program -                          -                          
Event Expense 200.00                   -                          
Transfer of Funds- DRF -                          -                          
Software Fees 64.00                      -                          
Visa Merchant Fees -                          55.57                      

Total Expenditures 264.00                   55.57                      
void of check 1227 (260.00)                  

Bank Balance as of 11/30/2017 2,937.71$              344,482.73$         



Desert Recreation Foundation
Monthly Statement of Revenue & Expenses
November, 2017

Class Balances as of 11/30/2017

Restricted
The First Tee 299,182.99$         
Adaptive Sports 1,000.00                
Gymnastics 1,359.76                
LPGA/USGA 3,500.00                
Marci Hyman/Scholarship 4,000.00                
Marketing 7,140.05                
Trips for Kids 4,716.27                
CBS Spotlight Berger Grant 10,945.84              
Highland Street Foundation 12,500.00              

Unrestricted

Crescent Porter Hale Grant 3,075.53                

Total 347,420.44$         
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Balance Sheet
As of November 30, 2017

Total

As of Nov 30, 2017 As of Nov 30, 2016 (PY)

ASSETS

Current Assets

Bank Accounts

PWB-IW First Tee Foundation 344,482.73 279,379.98

PWB-IW Foundation 2,937.71 44,426.45

Total Bank Accounts 347,420.44 323,806.43

Total Current Assets 347,420.44 323,806.43

Fixed Assets

Accumulated Depreciation -33,082.50 -32,659.86

Equipment Assets 38,548.32 40,648.32

Total Fixed Assets 5,465.82 7,988.46

TOTAL ASSETS $352,886.26 $331,794.89

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Equity

Fund Balance 308,447.49 302,971.92

Net Income 44,438.77 28,822.97

Total Equity 352,886.26 331,794.89

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $352,886.26 $331,794.89
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Statement of Cash Flows
July - November, 2017

Total

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net Income 44,438.77

Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations:

Misc Receivable 21,827.27

Accounts Payable -103,753.14

Total Adjustments to reconcile Net Income to Net Cash provided by operations: -81,925.87

Net cash provided by operating activities -37,487.10

NET CASH INCREASE FOR PERIOD -37,487.10

Cash at beginning of period 384,907.54

CASH AT END OF PERIOD $347,420.44
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Profit and Loss
July - November, 2017

Total

Jul - Nov, 2017 Jul - Nov, 2016 (PY)

INCOME

Donations 6,317.13 12,582.50

Event Income 31,228.86 7,932.84

Grants 14,500.00 32,433.00

Miscellaneous Income 300.00

Sale of Donated Equipment 8,164.64 5,739.99

Total Income 60,510.63 58,688.33

GROSS PROFIT 60,510.63 58,688.33

EXPENSES

Event Expense 1,497.43

License & Permits 503.00 412.00

Meals 110.92

Printing & Reproduction - -2,100.00 392.96

Professional Development 384.00 3,185.00

Professional Fees 4,147.15

Program Expense 10,833.98 24,296.49

Repair & Maintenance 259.14

Software Fees 559.95 375.85

Tournament Event Fees 125.00 168.48

Visa Merchant Fees 121.35 664.52

Total Expenses 16,071.86 29,865.36

NET OPERATING INCOME 44,438.77 28,822.97

NET INCOME $44,438.77 $28,822.97
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Deposit Detail
November 2017

Date Transaction Type Num Customer Vendor Memo/Description Clr Amount

PWB-IW First Tee Foundation

11/01/2017 Deposit R 300.00

Refund- Annual 
Assessment Codes-
eLearning program 300.00

11/02/2017 Deposit R 355.00

Donations- 30.00

Sales of Donated - 
Richard Batista 325.00

11/07/2017 Deposit R 453.00

Memory of Dick 
Caruso - Donation - 
Jay Garacochea 250.00

Donations- 53.00

2017 Annual Giving 
Campaign - 150.00

11/07/2017 Deposit R 50.00

Donation- Christine 
Smith - Memory of Mr. 
Carruso 50.00

11/08/2017 Deposit R 63.00

TRUiST- donation 
10/26/2017 63.00

11/08/2017 Deposit R 50.00

STRIPE - Barbara 
Kreedman donation 50.00

11/09/2017 Deposit R 500.00
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Date Transaction Type Num Customer Vendor Memo/Description Clr Amount

2017 Annual Giving 
Campaign- Dolle 
Hodge 500.00

11/13/2017 Deposit R 290.00

Donation- Chad 
Thomas 50.00

2017 Annual Giving 
Campaign- Klaus 
Becker 40.00

2017 Annual Giving 
Campaign- Herman 
Family Trust 200.00

11/13/2017 Deposit R 50.00

2017 Annual Giving 
Campaign- Janet 
Wellman 50.00

11/15/2017 Deposit R 340.00

Donation- Harry 
Varnas 20.00

2017 Annual Giving -  
VIP Urgent Care 300.00

2017 Annual Giving - 
donation 20.00

11/15/2017 Deposit R 250.00

In Memory of Dick 
Caruso- James Dixon 250.00

11/15/2017 Deposit R 100.00

In Memory of Dick 
Caruso- Robin Zimmer 100.00

11/15/2017 Deposit R 25.00

Squared -Donation - 
Jacobsen 25.00



Desert Recreation Foundation 8/11

Date Transaction Type Num Customer Vendor Memo/Description Clr Amount

11/15/2017 Deposit R 15.00

PD Mixer Event 
11/15/17 Sales 15.00

11/16/2017 Deposit R 25.00

David Matasar - 
Jacobsen 25.00

11/18/2017 Deposit R 200.00

In Memory of Dick 
Caruso - Elizabeth 
Lahive 200.00

11/20/2017 Deposit R 785.00

Donations 111.00

R Bautista - sales of 
donated items 385.00

2017 Annual Giving 
Campaign 200.00

PDACC Mixer 
11/15/17 89.00

11/21/2017 Deposit R 500.00

Kevin Concannon- In 
Memory of Dick 
Caruso 400.00

Annual Giving 2017 - 
Leatrice Olson 100.00

11/22/2017 Deposit R 100.00

STRIPE- Donation 
Daniel Badansky 100.00

11/27/2017 Deposit R 1,297.00

First Tee Donation 
Box- cash donations 57.00
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Date Transaction Type Num Customer Vendor Memo/Description Clr Amount

LPGA Foundation- 
Grant USGA Girls Golf 1,000.00

Golf Alley - sales of 
donated goods 215.00

Christmas Ornament 
Fundraiser- 25.00

11/28/2017 Deposit R 300.00

Giving Tuesday - 300.00

11/29/2017 Deposit 12,528.00

Highland Street 
Foundation - Grant 
"capital campaign" 12,500.00

Ornament Fundraiser 28.00

PWB-IW Foundation

11/25/2017 Deposit R 25.00

Donations- John 
Garcia 25.00

11/29/2017 Deposit R 88.39

Petty Cash Monies - 
left from PD Mixer -88.39
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Check Detail
November 2017

Date Transaction Type Num Name Memo/Description Clr Amount

PWB-IW Foundation

11/07/2017 Check 1336 Petty Cash R -200.00

Petty Cash- for 11/15/17 
Mixer Event 200.00

11/07/2017 Check 1337 Microsoft Corporation R -64.00

October 2017 E1email 
Account Fees 64.00
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Action Item 6.a – Consent Items Held Over 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Kevin Kalman, Executive Director 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT:     
 

Placeholder for Consent Items held over for separate discussion 

BACKGROUND: 
 

Presidents Script: 

 We will now hear item 5 _.  

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To approve or modify and approve the item 5_. 

 



Action Item 7.a  
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Kevin Kalman, Executive Director 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT: Election of Officers 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The officers of this Corporation are elected annually by the Foundation Board of 
Directors at the annual meeting.  If the election of officers is not held at such meeting, 
such election shall be held as soon thereafter as may be convenient.  New offices may 
be created and filled at any meeting of the Foundation Board of Directors.  Each officer 
shall hold office until his successor is elected. The annual meeting of the Desert 
Recreation Foundation is Monday, January 8, 2018.  At this meeting the board will elect 
directors to the following offices: 

President  
 
The President shall be the chief executive officer of the Corporation, and shall exercise 
general supervision and control over all activities of the Corporation. He shall preside at 
all meetings of directors. He may sign, with the secretary or other officer duly authorized 
by the Foundation Board of Directors, any deeds, mortgages, bonds, contracts or other 
instruments the execution of which has been authorized by the Foundation Board of 
Directors, except in cases where the signing and execution thereof shall have been 
expressly delegated by the Foundation Board of Directors, by these Bylaws, to some 
other agent of the Corporation, and in general he shall perform all duties incident to the 
office of President and such other duties as may be prescribed by the Board of 
Directors. The President, with the agreement of the Board, shall also create and appoint 
members to any other committee deemed necessary to fulfill the needs of the 
Foundation Board.  
 
Vice-President   
 
In the absence of the President or in the event of his inability or refusal to act, the Vice-
President shall perform the duties of the President, and when so acting, shall have all 
the powers of and be subjected to all the restrictions upon the President. The Vice-
President shall perform such additional duties as may from time to time be assigned to 
him by the President or by the Foundation Board of Directors.  
 
Treasurer 



 
The Treasurer shall be the chief financial officer and, if so required by the Board, shall 
give a Bond for the faithful discharge of his duties in such sum and with such surety or 
sureties as the Foundation Board of Directors may deem appropriate. The Treasurer 
shall have charge and custody of and be responsible for all funds and securities of the 
Corporation; receive and give receipts for money due and payable to the Corporation 
from any source whatsoever; and deposit all such money in the name of the 
Corporation in such banks, trust companies, or other as shall be selected by the 
Foundation Board of Directors; and in general perform all duties incidental to the Office 
of Treasurer and such other duties as may from time to time be assigned by the 
President or by the Foundation Board of Directors.  

Secretary  

The Secretary shall keep the minutes of meetings of members and of the Foundation 
Board of Directors, in one or more books provided for that purpose; see that all notices 
are duly given in accordance with these Bylaws or as required by law; be custodian of 
the corporate records and of the seal of the Corporation, keep a membership book 
containing the names and addresses of all Directors of the Corporation, and with 
respect to any member which has been terminated, record that fact together with the 
date of termination; exhibit to any Director of the Corporation, or to his agent, or to any 
person or agency authorized by law to inspect them at all reasonable times and on 
demand, these Bylaws, the Corporation Articles of Incorporation, the membership book, 
the minutes of any meeting, and the other records of the Corporation. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To accept nominations and elect a President, Vice President, Treasurer, and Secretary 
for the 2018 calendar year. 

 



Action Item 7.b 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Kevin Kalman, Executive Director 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT: Standing Committees 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Board may form subcommittees to advise the Board or carry out its functions.  At 
the August 17, 2017 meeting the following committees were formed and chairs and 
members assigned as follows: 

Communications Finance Community 
Assistance 

Adaptive Sports 

Sergio Gutierrez – Chair Jason Schneider - Chair John H. Garcia- Chair Benjamin Guitron – Chair 
  Sylvia Paz Brandt Kuhn 
  Ernesto Rosales  
 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To assign a chair and members to each committee. 

 



Action Item 7.c 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Kevin Kalman, Executive Director 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT: 2018 Board Meeting Calendar 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Board is required to meet annually in January.  In addition to the annual meeting 
the Board has met the last Tuesday of every other month. The Board may wish to take 
this opportunity to schedule committee meeting to be included in the 2018 calendar. 
The 2018 calendar reflecting the current meeting schedule is attached.   

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To approve or modify and approve the 2018 meeting calendar. 

 



DESERT RECREATION FOUNDATION 
45-305 Oasis Street, Indio, CA 92201 | 760.347.3484  

 2018 
 

JANUARY 
M T W T F S S 
       

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 31     

 

 

FEBRUARY 
M T W T F S S 
   1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28     

       
 

 

MARCH 
M T W T F S S 
   1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30 31  

       
 

APRIL 
M T W T F S S 
      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30       

 

 

MAY 
M T W T F S S 
 1 2 3 4 5 6 

7 8 9 10 11 12 13 
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 
21 22 23 24 25 26 27 
28 29 30 31    

       
 

 

JUNE 
M T W T F S S 
    1 2 3 

4 5 6 7 8 9 10 
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 
18 19 20 21 22 23 24 
25 26 27 28 29 30  

       
 

JULY 
M T W T F S S 
      1 

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
9 10 11 12 13 14 15 

16 17 18 19 20 21 22 
23 24 25 26 27 28 29 
30 31      

 

 

AUGUST 
M T W T F S S 
  1 2 3 4 5 

6 7 8 9 10 11 12 
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
20 21 22 23 24 25 26 
27 28 29 30 31   

       
 

 

SEPTEMBER 
M T W T F S S 
     1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

       
 

OCTOBER 
M T W T F S S 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 
8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 
22 23 24 25 26 27 28 
29 30 31     

       
       
 DRF Board Meeting 

 

 

NOVEMBER 
M T W T F S S 
   1 2 3 4 

5 6 7 8 9 10 11 
12 13 14 15 16 17 18 
19 20 21 22 23 24 25 
26 27 28 29 30   

       
       
 DRD Board Meeting 

 

 

DECEMBER 
M T W T F S S 
     1 2 

3 4 5 6 7 8 9 
10 11 12 13 14 15 16 
17 18 19 20 21 22 23 
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 

       
       
 TFTCV Board Meeting 

 

 



Action Item 7.d 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Iliana Thomas, Development Coordinator TFTCV 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT:     
 

The Gardens 20th Annual Concert Series 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The First Tee of the Coachella Valley has been selected as one of eight charities to 
participate in the annual concert series at The Gardens on El Paseo on Saturday, 
February 24th, 2018.  This event will bring awareness to and raise funds for the 
program.  We are requesting authorization to apply for a temporary license to sell 
alcoholic beverages to concert guests. Proceeds to be raised will support The First 
Tee/Foundation.   

The concert series is open to the general public. The cost is $15.00 per ticket and 
includes live entertainment, a seat on the lawn, two glasses of wine and lite bites. $10 
from each ticket sale will benefit The First Tee.  The center lawn at The Gardens seats 
400 individuals and often, extra donations are made.  The concert series also provides 
an additional opportunity for Desert Recreation District and Foundation to promote 
programs and services to our residents. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To authorize temporary alcoholic beverage license application for the sale of alcohol at 
the 20th Annual Concert Series at The Gardens on El Paseo; proceeds to benefit The 
First Tee/Foundation. 







































Action Item 7.e 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Kevin Kalman, Executive Director 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT: 2018 Board Meeting Calendar 

BACKGROUND: 
 

There are currently seven directors on the board. Our bylaws stipulate a board of nine 
directors.  The following have indicated an interest in pursuing a board vacancy.   

Juliana Simmons – Introduction by Director Gutierrez 

Juliana’s board application is attached for your review and consideration. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To recommend appointment of Juliana Simmons to the Foundation Board of Directors. 

 













Item 8.a 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Kevin Kalman, Executive Director 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT:     
 

Executive Director/staff Updates 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Executive Director and/or staff will provide a verbal report at the meeting. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Information only  



Item 8.b 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: John Henry Garcia, Community Assistance Committee Chair 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT: 

 

Community Assistance Committee Report 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Chair of the Community Assistance Committee will provide a verbal report on the 
activities of the committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Information only  



Item 8.c 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Sergio Gutierrez, Communications Committee Chair 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT:     
 

Communications Committee Report 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Chair of the Communications Committee will provide a verbal report on the 
activities of the committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Information only  
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Ways You Can 
Make a Difference

Financial
Assistance

Donate
NowAdaptive

Sports

 facebook.com/DesertRecFoundation      

DesertRecreationFoundation.org 

Join Us

Our mission is to enrich and preserve the quality of life for 
residents. We do this by raising funds and garnering support to 
purchase, develop, enhance, preserve, promote and expand 
the Coachella Valley’s recreational activities, programs, parks, 

properties and facilities.

Desert Recreation Foundation serves as the fundraising arm to 
help support the Desert Recreation District. We work to ensure 
the programming, events and activities we offer contribute to 
the wellness of all residents of the Coachella Valley, regardless 
of fi nances, and assist them in developing healthy lifestyles for 

the good of the families and the communities we serve.

instagram.com/DesertRecFoundation

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE
45-305 Oasis Street, Indio, CA 92201  (760) 347-3484



START MAKING A 
DIFFERENCE TODAY!
VOLUNTEER
You can help a community in need by spending a 
day helping to build a playground. The Foundation 
offers many ways to give of your time and talent 
assisting in projects, programs, or events that bring 
you joy while serving others.

ADVOCATE
If you are passionate about Parks and Recreation 
as an essential service to your community, you 
can play an integral role! Help share our story 
by telling friends, neighbors, or local, state, and 
federal offi cials how vital our services are to your 

community. Who do you know that can help?

SPONSOR/PARTNER
Community-minded individuals or 
organizations can make an immediate 
impact that will leave a lasting 
impression by partnering with us to 
sponsor a range of events or programs, 

or to help fund a child or senior 
recreation center, community swimming 

pool, or park.  Your business will reap the 
benefi ts while helping a worthy cause!

HOW YOU CAN HELP
Do you have a special area of philanthropic interest? 
Perhaps it comes from a childhood experience, such as 
Gymnastics, Cycling or Equestrian riding. Or you may 
want to support disadvantaged children in need of safe, 
after school programs. You can even serve as a benefactor 
for a new DRD park or facility.

Your generosity will help us ensure that all residents in the Coachella Valley 
have barrier-free access to quality recreational resources, facilities, parks 
and programs.

SAMPLE DONATION AMOUNTS AND WHAT THEY MAY COVER
•  $15 reoccurring monthly donation covers a camp experience for 7 children.

•  $30 covers the fee for an 8-week session in our LPGA*USGA 
Girls Golf program.

• $50 covers the cost of a one-year fi tness membership for a participant.

•  $100 covers the fee for a special needs individual to attend a full 
SNOW DAY program in Big Bear.

ADAPTIVE/THERAPEUTIC 
SPORTS AND RECREATION

Our Adaptive/Therapeutic Sports 
and Recreation Program serves 
those with disabilities and can 
have signifi cant rehabilitative 
and physical infl uences. 
Improving mobility, reaching 
and maintaining a healthy 
weight, achieving greater 
independence, and 
the satisfaction that comes 
with accomplishing a goal. 

The California Special Districts 
Association (CSDA) presented 
Desert Recreation District (DRD) 
with the 2017 Innovative Program 
of the Year award in the large 
district category for Adaptive/
Therapeutic Recreation 
Programming. 



Item 8.d 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Jason Schneider, Finance Committee Chair 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT:     
 

Finance Committee Report 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Chair of the Finance Committee will provide a verbal report on the activities of the 
committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Information only  



Item 8.e 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Benjamin Guitron, Adaptive Sports Committee Chair 

DATE:          January 8, 2018  

SUBJECT: 

 

Adaptive Sports Committee Report 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Chair of the Adaptive Sports Committee will provide a verbal report on the activities 
of the committee. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

Information only  



Item 8.f 
 

TO:  Honorable Members of the Board of Directors 

FROM: Kevin Kalman, Executive Director 

DATE:          January 8, 2018 

SUBJECT:     
 

Minutes of the First Tee of Coachella Valley Board of Directors 

BACKGROUND: 
 

The Board of Directors held a meeting on September 18, 2017.  The minutes are 
attached for your information. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To receive and file.  
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